

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RAY LAMAR JOHNSTON,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC00-979

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KIMBERLY NOLEN HOPKINS
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0986682
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607
Phone: (813) 801-0600
Fax: (813) 356-1292

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.:</u>
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
ISSUE I	13
APPELLANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BASED UPON ANY ALLEGED ERROR STEMMING FROM TRACY ROBINSON'S SERVICE ON APPELLANT'S JURY DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF THIS CAPITAL TRIAL. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).	
ISSUE II	26
NO REVERSIBLE ERROR RESULTED FROM JURORS URSETTI AND JAMES SERVICE ON APPELLANT'S JURY WHERE THE CLAIMED ERROR RELATING TO INDIVIDUAL VOIR DIRE WAS NOT PRESERVED AND BOTH JURORS INDICATED THAT THEY COULD BE FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURORS DESPITE ANY PRIOR KNOWLEDGE OF THE CASE. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).	
ISSUE III	32
NO ERROR RESULTED FROM THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO DISCUSS THE STATUTORY MITIGATOR THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED WHILE APPELLANT WAS UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF EXTREME MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE WHERE THE DEFENSE DID NOT REQUEST THAT THIS MITIGATOR BE CONSIDERED AND FAILED TO PUT ON ANY EVIDENCE REGARDING THIS PARTICULAR MITIGATOR. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).	
ISSUE IV	38
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO INSTRUCT THE PENALTY PHASE JURY ON THE EXTREME MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE MITIGATOR WHERE NO EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED TO ESTABLISH THIS MITIGATOR. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).	

CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

<u>Baez v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	24
<u>Beyel Bros. Inc. v. Lemenze,</u> 720 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	18
<u>Birch v. Albert,</u> 761 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	19, 20
<u>Bolin v. State,</u> 736 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 1999)	26, 28
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	38, 39
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	16
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1992)	39
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990), reversed after remand, 679 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1996)	33, 36
<u>Carraway v. Armour & Co.,</u> 156 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 1963)	14
<u>De La Rosa v. Zequeira,</u> 659 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1995)	18, 19, 21
<u>Devoney v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1998)	22, 23, 25
<u>Ducksworth v. Boyer,</u> 125 So. 2d 844, 845 (Fla. 1960)	16
<u>Farinas v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990)	35
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. D'Amario,</u> 732 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999), rev. granted, 743 So. 2d 508 (1999)	20

<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1997)	31
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	39, 40
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 99 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000), rev. granted, 790 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 2001)	38
<u>James v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. den.</u> , 522 U.S. 1000 (1997)	40
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	34
<u>Joiner v. State,</u> 618 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1993)	31
<u>Kalinosky v. State,</u> 414 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1982), <u>rev. den.</u> , 421 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1982)	30
<u>Lowery v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1367 (Fla. 1998)	13, 14
<u>Lowery v. State,</u> 766 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	14
<u>Lucas v. Mast,</u> 758 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	18, 36
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. den.</u> , 510 U.S. 845 (1993)	35, 36
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	35
<u>Parsons v. Wennet,</u> 625 So. 2d 945 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	16
<u>Pietri v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. den.</u> 515 U.S. 1147 (1995)	31
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. den.</u> , 481 U.S. 1024 . . .	35

<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , --- U.S. ----, 112 S.Ct. 1500, 117 L.Ed.2d 639 (1992)	36
<u>Spicer v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	16
<u>State v. Bodden,</u> 756 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	22
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 26 Fla. L. Weekly S161 (Fla. March 15, 2001)	13
<u>Tanner v. United States,</u> 483 U.S. 107 S.Ct. 2739, 97 L.Ed.2d 90 (1987)	22-25
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger,</u> 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	31
<u>Tejada v. Roberts,</u> 760 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000), rev. granted, 786 So. 2d 1188 (2001)	19
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	34
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. den.</u> , 513 U.S. 1130 (1995)	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence, Section 607.2 (ed. 2001)	22
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.590	21
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.590(a)	22
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.600	21
Section 921.141(6) (b), Florida Statutes	32
Section 938.30(9), Florida Statutes	15
